excluding unusual charges $ (4,143)  $ (871)  $ (354)  $ (2,918)  $ (0.02)
Stock warrant fair value adjustment (78)  (16)  —  (62)  0.00
5% Cash redemption on CCLP Series A Preferred (341)  (72)  (238)  (31)  0.00
Lee Plant facility vandalism 736  155  —  581  0.00
Transaction expense (643)  (135)  (152)  (356)  0.00
Severance (339)  (71)  (70)  (198)  0.00
Bad debt (1,844)  (387)  (1,057)  (400)  0.00
Impairments and other charges (848)  (178)  (507)  (163)  0.00
Effect of deferred tax valuation allowance and
other related tax adjustments —  3,154  —  (3,154)  (0.03)
Net income (loss) before discontinued operations $ (7,500)  $ 1,579  $ (2,378)  $ (6,701)  $ (0.06)
Loss from discontinued operations   (9,130)  (0.07)
Net Income (loss) attributable to TETRA
stockholders, as reported   $ (15,831)  $ (0.13)

Schedule G: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to GAAP Financials (Unaudited) *

 Three Months Ended
 September 30, 2020

Net Income
(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income (Loss)
Before Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax
Interest
Expense

Adjusted
Depreciation

&
Amortization

Equity
Compensation

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

 (In Thousands)
Completion
Fluids &
Products
Division   $ 11,756  $ 729  $ 12,485  $ (291)  $ 1,710  $ —  $ 13,904
Water &
Flowback
Services
Division   (7,746)  274  (7,472)  (77)  7,584  —  35
Compression
Division   (11,321)  879  (10,442)  13,293  19,948  143  22,942
Eliminations
and other   3  —  3  —  (3)  —  —
Subtotal   (7,308)  1,882  (5,426)  12,925  29,239  143  36,881
Corporate and
other   (13,472)  1,031  (12,441)  4,706  173  983  (6,579)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ (21,425)  $ 645  $ (20,780)  $ 2,913  $ (17,867)  $ 17,631  $ 29,412  $ 1,126  $ 30,302

 Three Months Ended

 June 30, 2020

Net Income
(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income (Loss)
Before Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense, Net

Adjusted
Depreciation

&
Amortization

Equity
Compensation

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

 (In Thousands)
Completion
Fluids &
Products
Division   $ 13,202  $ 3,310  $ 16,512  $ (143)  $ 1,934  $ —  $ 18,303
Water &
Flowback
Services
Division   (8,418)  1,203  (7,215)  (2)  7,617  —  400
Compression
Division   (23,006)  15,736  (7,270)  12,982  20,116  488  26,316
Eliminations
and other   2  —  2  —  —  —  2
Subtotal   (18,220)  20,249  2,029  12,837  29,667  488  45,021
Corporate and
other   (16,909)  621  (16,288)  4,749  175  1,602  (9,762)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ (37,130)  $ 2,001  $ (35,129)  $ 20,870  $ (14,259)  $ 17,586  $ 29,842  $ 2,090  $ 35,259

 Three Months Ended

 September 30, 2019

Net Income
(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income (Loss)
Before Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax
Interest
Expense

Adjusted
Depreciation

&
Amortization

Equity
Compensation

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

 (In Thousands)
Completion
Fluids &
Products

Division   $ 11,318  $ (736)  $ 10,582  $ (216)  $ 3,676  $ —  $ 14,042
Water &
Flowback
Services
Division   2,578  76  2,654  (2)  8,568  —  11,220
Compression
Division   (3,464)  3,597  133  12,869  18,459  (211)  31,250
Eliminations
and other   (1)  —  (1)  —  (3)  —  (4)
Subtotal   10,431  2,937  13,368  12,651  30,700  (211)  56,508
Corporate and
other   (17,931)  379  (17,552)  5,495  167  1,539  (10,351)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ (9,079)  $ 1,579  $ (7,500)  $ 3,316  $ (4,184)  $ 18,146  $ 30,867  $ 1,328  $ 46,157

* Excludes the impact from discontinued operations.

Schedule H: Non-GAAP Reconciliation of TETRA Net Debt (Unaudited)

The cash and debt positions of TETRA and CSI Compressco LP as of September 30, 2020, are shown below. TETRA and CSI Compressco LP's debt agreements are
distinct and separate with no cross-default provisions. Management believes that the most appropriate method to analyze the debt positions of each company is to
view them separately, as noted below.

The following reconciliation of net debt is presented as a supplement to financial results prepared in accordance with GAAP.  Amounts presented are net of deferred
financing costs.

 September 30, 2020
 TETRA  CCLP  Consolidated
 (In Millions)

Non-restricted cash $ 58.5   $ 16.7   $ 75.2

Carrying value of long-term debt:
Asset-Based Credit Agreement —   —   —
Term Credit Agreement 206.3   —   206.3
Senior Notes outstanding —   636.9   636.9
Net debt $ 147.8   $ 620.2   $ 768.0

Schedule I: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to TETRA Only Adjusted Free Cash Flow (Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended
 Sep 30, 2020  Jun 30, 2020  Sep 30, 2019  Sep 30, 2020  Sep 30, 2019
 (In Thousands)

Consolidated
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities $ 4,440   $ 38,211   $ 46,605   $ 64,827   $ 83,590
Capital expenditures, net of sales proceeds 16,990   (3,332)   (27,650)   2,693   (87,040)
Consolidated adjusted free cash flow $ 21,430   $ 34,879   $ 18,955   67,520   (3,450)

CSI Compressco LP
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities $ (4,451)   $ 4,823   $ 27,444   13,729   67,461